Your Treatment Guide





After 2 diffuse large B-cell lymphoma (DLBCL) therapies didn't work,

ZYNLONTA[®] Brought Me Here To teaching them what I know

Learn how ZYNLONTA[®] can help >

Not an actual patient.

What is **ZYNLONTA®**?

ZYNLONTA[®] (loncastuximab tesirine-lpyl) is a prescription medicine used to treat adults with certain types of large B-cell lymphoma that has come back (relapsed) or that did not respond to previous treatment (refractory), who have already received two or more treatments for their cancer.

It is not known if ZYNLONTA® is safe and effective in children.

The approval of ZYNLONTA[®] is based on a type of response rate. There is an ongoing study to confirm the clinical benefit of ZYNLONTA[®].

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

What are the possible side effects of ZYNLONTA®?

ZYNLONTA® may cause serious side effects, including:

 Fluid retention. Your body may hold too much fluid during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]. This can be serious. Tell your healthcare provider if you develop new or worsening swelling or puffiness, weight gain, chest pain, shortness of breath, or trouble breathing





Click topics below to visit the page >

Topics

Ask Your Doctor If ZYNLONTA [®] Is Right For You	3	Staying Up To Date With ZYNLONTA®	15
ZYNLONTA [®] Specifically Targets Cancer	4	Questions To Ask Your Doctor About ZYNLONTA®	16
What ZYNLONTA [®] Infusions Are Like	5	Caregiver Support & Tips	20
Results To Expect With ZYNLONTA®	7	Track Your Treatment Progress	22
Managing Possible Side Effects	9	Important Safety Information	23
ADVANCING Patient Support	13	Resources	25





ZYNLONTA[®] is a targeted therapy for adults who have tried 2 or more therapies before, but the DLBCL came back (relapsed), or those therapies did not work (refractory).

ZYNLONTA®:	\bigcirc
Is not a traditional chemotherapy	_ Go to page 4 >
Specifically targets DLBCL cancer cells	_ Go to page 4 >
Is given every 3 weeks	_ Go to page 5 >
Was studied in adults who had received a variety of DLBCL therapies	_ Go to page 7 >

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

- Low blood cell counts (platelets, red blood cells, and white blood cells). Low blood cell counts are common with ZYNLONTA[®] but can also be serious or severe. Your healthcare provider will monitor your blood counts during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you get a fever of 100.4°F (38°C) or above, or any bruising or bleeding
- Infections. Serious infections, including infections that can cause death, have happened in people treated with ZYNLONTA[®]. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you have new or worsening signs or symptoms of infection





ZYNLONTA® uses a find, bind, and release strategy to target cancer cells

ZYNLONTA[®] is what's known as an antibody-drug conjugate (or ADC). It is different than traditional **chemotherapy**.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

• Skin reactions. Serious skin reactions have happened in people treated with ZYNLONTA[®]. Tell your healthcare provider if you get new or worsening skin reactions, including sensitivity to sunlight, skin rash, peeling, redness or irritation. You may burn more easily or get severe sunburns





ZYNLONTA® is given at a clinic or infusion center



Your doctor will decide how many treatments you need.

Before each treatment, you may need a prescription steroid (dexamethasone) to lower your chance of side effects. Go to next page for more information

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

The most common side effects of ZYNLONTA[®] include:

- feeling tired or weak
- skin rash
- swelling
- nausea
- muscle or joint pain
- increase in blood sugar (hyperglycemia)
- changes in certain blood or laboratory tests

ZYNLONTA® may cause fertility problems in males which may affect your ability to father children. Talk to your healthcare provider if this is a concern for you. These are not all of the possible side effects of ZYNLONTA®.





Learn the facts about ZYNLONTA® treatment



Not an actual patient.

Your doctor may give you a steroid (dexamethasone) before ZYNLONTA® 2 times a day for 3 days starting the day before infusion(s) If you have severe side effects, your doctor may: What to do if you miss a dose Image: Stop your treatment Image: Stop your treatment Image: Stop your treatment

- Your doctor should do blood tests regularly to check for side effects of ZYNLONTA®
- You will be monitored for infusion site reactions, infections, and skin reactions. You may also need CT scans to monitor the cancer

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

What should I avoid while receiving ZYNLONTA®?

Avoid or limit your exposure to sunlight, including sunlight through glass, such as buildings or vehicle windows and artificial sunlight such as sunlamps or tanning beds. Exposure to sunlight during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] can cause skin reaction or rash. Use sun protection measures such as sunscreen and wear loose-fitting clothes that cover your skin while out in sunlight.



ZYNLONTA® trial included people with relapsed/refractory DLBCL

Not an actual patient.

Stem cell

transplant

The participants had past relapsed/refractory (R/R) DLBCL therapies

The trial included 145 people with R/R DLBCL

- 88% had a type of disease called DLBCL not otherwise specified (NOS)
- 20% had DLBCL arising from slow-growing lymphoma
- 7% had fast-growing B-cell lymphoma

Age range

• 66 was the

median age

have liver problems

- 23 to 94
- Male: 59%

Sex

• Female: 41%

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

· have an active infection or have had one recently

- Race
- Caucasian: 90%

Chemotherapy

• Other: 10%

Past therapies

Ŷ

RITUXAN®

(rituximab)

 At least 2, and as many as 7 therapies

CAR-T

therapy

- 17% had previous stem cell transplant
- 9% had previous CAR-T-cell therapy
- More than half of patients (63%) did not respond to their previous treatment

After the trial

- 68 people who received ZYNLONTA[®] went on to other therapies
- Go to Table of Contents >

known if veastfeed

- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. ZYNLONTA[®] can harm your unborn baby
- are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if ZYNLONTA[®] passes into breast milk. Do not breastfeed during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 3 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure, and full **Prescribing Information** for ZYNLONTA[®], including Patient Information, on **ZYNLONTA.com**.

Before you receive ZYNLONTA®, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:





In the clinical trial that led to ZYNLONTA® being approved for use, Quick and effective results were seen in some people with ZYNLONTA®



10.3

months

Not an actual patient.

Half of people

saw results

last for about

10 months[†]



24% had all signs of the cancer go away (a "complete response") 35 out of 145

24% had some of the cancer lessen (a "partial response") 35 out of 145

Partial response: Signs of cancer have been reduced.

Complete response: Signs of cancer have disappeared. This does not always mean the cancer has been cured.

Overall response: Includes both complete responses and partial responses.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)

Females who can become pregnant:

*This is called the "median time." That means it took half of people **1.3 months** to have a response. And, it took the other half longer to respond–up to 8.1 months. The range of response was between 1.1 months and 8.1 months.

The approval of ZYNLONTA® is based on a type of response rate.

There is an ongoing study to see how well the drug works

[†]This is called the "median duration of response." That means half of people's cancer kept on responding to treatment without it growing or spreading for **10.3 months** and the other half of people's cancer responded for a shorter amount of time.

Of those who responded:

Half of people

saw results after

about 1 month

or 2 treatments*

- your healthcare provider may do a pregnancy test before starting treatment with ZYNLONTA®
- you should use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 10 months after the last dose
 of ZYNLONTA[®]. Talk to your healthcare provider about effective birth control. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you
 become pregnant or think that you are pregnant during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout this brochure, and full **Prescribing Information** for ZYNLONTA[®], including Patient Information, on **ZYNLONTA.com**.



Talk to your doctor about possible side effects

Not an actual patient.

Talk to your doctor's office if you experience serious side effects

Swelling from fluid buildup (fluid retention): This can be a serious side effect.

Tell your doctor's office if you have new or worsening:

- Swelling or puffiness
- Weight gain
- Chest pain
- Shortness of breath
- Trouble breathing

Low blood cell counts (platelets, red blood cells, and white blood cells):

Low blood cell counts are common with ZYNLONTA[®]. But that can also be serious or severe. Your doctor will monitor your blood counts during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®].

Tell your doctor's office right away if you get a fever of $100.4^{\circ}F$ (38°C) or above, or if you have any bruising or bleeding.

Infections:

Ś

Serious infections, including infections that can cause death, have happened in individuals treated with ZYNLONTA®.

Tell your doctor's office right away if you have new or worsening signs or symptoms of infection, including:

- Fever
- Chills
- Flu-like symptoms, like cough, tiredness or weakness, and body aches
- Headache
- Breathing problems
- Cuts or scrapes that are red, warm, swollen or painful

Skin reactions:



Serious skin reactions have been reported in individuals treated with ZYNLONTA[®].

Tell your doctor's office if you get new or worsening skin reactions, including:

- Sensitivity to sunlight
- A skin rash, peeling, redness, or irritation

Your skin may burn more easily or get severe sunburns.

If you have serious side effects, your doctor may stop or delay your treatment or change the dosage





What to avoid during ZYNLONTA® treatment



Not an actual patient.

The most common side effects of ZYNLONTA® include:

- feeling tired or weak
- skin rash
- swelling
- nausea

- k muscle or joint pain
 - increase in blood sugar (hyperglycemia)
 - changes in certain blood or laboratory tests

ZYNLONTA[®] may cause fertility problems in males which may affect your ability to father children. Talk to your healthcare provider if this is a concern for you. These are not all of the possible side effects of ZYNLONTA[®]. Call your healthcare provider for medical advice about side effects.

If you have certain side effects, your doctor may have you:

× 1	1
10	٦.
~	ノ

Avoid or limit your exposure to sunlight:

This includes sunlight through glass, such as buildings or vehicle windows and artificial sunlight, such as sunlamps or tanning beds. If you must go out in the sun, be sure to wear wide brimmed hats and use high SPF sunscreen.

Exposure to sunlight during treatment with ZYNLONTA® can cause skin reaction or rash.

Use sun protection measures such as sunscreen and wear loose-fitting clothes that cover your skin while out in sunlight.



Before you receive ZYNLONTA®,

Tell your doctor's office about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- · Have an active infection or have had one recently
- Have liver problems
- Are pregnant or plan to become pregnant because ZYNLONTA® can harm an unborn baby
- Are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if ZYNLONTA[®] passes into breast milk. Do not breastfeed during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 3 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]





Reach out to your doctor about side effects



Not an actual patient.

For females who can become pregnant

If you have certain side effects:

- You should use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 10 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]
- Talk to your doctor's office about effective birth control. Tell your doctor right away if you become pregnant or think that you are
 pregnant during treatment with ZYNLONTA®
- Your doctor's office may do a pregnancy test before starting treatment with ZYNLONTA®

For males with female partners who can become pregnant,

- You should use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 7 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]
- Talk to your doctor's office about effective birth control. Tell your doctor right away if your partner becomes pregnant during your treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]

Share a list of medicines you take with your doctor's office and pharmacists. This includes prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements





Tips for common side effects



Not an actual patient.

Feeling tired or weak	 Let others help you do things Balance brief, light exercise with short naps, if needed Follow good eating and drinking habits. Drink water, and limit alcohol and caffeine
Skin rash	 Use only mild soaps Use a mild nonperfumed lotion to moisturize Use sunscreen and skin-covering clothes when going out Shower in lukewarm (not hot) water
Swelling	 Wear loose clothes Prop up your feet when lying or sitting Wear compression clothes Eat a low-sodium diet. Salt can make swelling worse Your doctor may prescribe a diuretic, which helps your body rid itself of fluid and salt faster
Muscle or joint pain	 Keep track of pain levels and what helps you reduce pain Take pain medicine as prescribed. Don't wait until the pain gets to be too much Consider reaching out to a pain specialist Ask about alternative therapies, like massage, acupuncture, etc
Nausea	 Take an anti-nausea medicine Drink plenty of water and fluids Avoid foods that make you feel nauseous Try deep breathing, hypnosis, and other stress-relief routines that help some people with nausea
Increase in blood sugar (hyperglycemia)	You may need to change a few things. Consult your doctor for more info
Changes in certain blood or lab tests	 You may need to make a few changes. Your doctor's office will share ways to help



Chat with a dedicated case manager to reach your goals

Not an actual patient.

Get personalized help with savings, health insurance support, and treatment details

Help reach your goals with our comprehensive support program, ADVANCING Patient Support. Once enrolled, you can:



Advance to your treatment goals



Overcome common barriers to treatment

Get clear answers to questions

Once enrolled, your dedicated case manager will get to know you and your specific case. You can call them when you need help clarifying complicated information. You can also get answers to questions you might have, like:

- · Will insurance cover treatment?
- How much will this cost me?
- · How many treatments will be covered?

- Do I qualify for financial assistance?
- Can I talk to someone who knows how ZYNLONTA® works?

Ask your doctor's office about enrolling in ADVANCING Patient Support





Get clear answers and personalized help



Not an actual patient.

Ask your doctor about how ADVANCING Patient Support could help





Find out if you qualify for:

- \$0 Copay: If you're commercially insured and eligible, ADVANCING Patient Support can help your doctor's office enroll you in the copay program. Once you're signed up, you may pay as little as \$0 per treatment*
- **Coverage of therapy costs:** If you are uninsured or underinsured, ADVANCING Patient Support can help you find out if you qualify for the Patient Assistance Program

Your case manager can help you understand:

- Coverage: Whether or not ZYNLONTA® is covered under your health plan
- **Cost:** What the cost may be for your therapy
- **Necessaries:** What, if any, approvals or additional information you need before receiving therapy

*For commercially insured patients, 18 years of age and older with coverage for ZYNLONTA®. Patients are not eligible if they participate in any federal or state healthcare program with prescription drug coverage, such as Medicaid, Medicare, Medicare Part D or Medicare Advantage plan, VA, DOD, or TRICARE. Excludes patients who are uninsured or full cash-paying. Maximum benefit per patient, per calendar year (1/1-12/31), is \$25,000. Additional eligibility requirements and other restrictions apply. Visit **ADVANCINGPatientSupport.com/copay-terms-conditions**.

Go



Sign up to get important info on ZYNLONTA®

Not an actual patient.

Get updates right to your inbox



ADC Therapeutics is committed to providing you with all-important education and treatment information. Our hope is that key information helps drive more productive conversations with your care team.

F

You'll receive:



Easy-to-understand information about ZYNLONTA®

\square	4

Questions to drive conversations with your doctors and their staff

	Ę	
Π	ź	7

More information about ADVANCING Patient Support



Caregiving, from logistics to heart-to-hearts

Go to the ZYNLONTA[®] Updates Program page on ZYNLONTA.com to sign up >



-





Not an actual patient.

Go to Table of Contents >

×=			
Checklist of Q & A		ssions with your doctor about your options are ation at your next appointment.	e crucial. The questions below can help
Is ZYNLONTA® righ DLBCL?	It for my specific	How well does ZYNLONTA [®] work?	How is ZYNLONTA® given?
How long does eacl How often is ZYNLO		Does it matter what therapy I was on before?	What are possible side effects I should look out for?





1

Have more productive conversations with your doctor (cont'd)



Not an actual patient.

Checklist of Q & A		sions with your doctor about your options are tion at your next appointment.	crucial. The questions below can help
When should I conta side effects?	act my office about	Is there anything I should avoid taking or doing while on ZYNLONTA®?	What are some trusted sources that can help me understand DLBCL?
Notes			



Go to Table of Contents >

Ø	Tracking	contact	info
---	----------	---------	------

Healthcare providers' contact information

		+	
Oncologist	Nurse/Nurse Practitioner	Oncologist Office Administrator	Primary Care Physician
			_
Notes			





Notes			





Caregiver resources

Don't be afraid to ask questions if you don't understand something. Part of the care team's job is to make sure everything is clear to the person you care for and you.

Having open conversations with their doctor can make a big difference. Consider making a list of questions to ask. Some topics you may wish to ask about are:



Go to the caregiver section of ZYNLONTA.com for more information >





Helpful caregiver tips



Not an actual patient.

Caregiver resources continued

Providing care is never an easy job. And it's just as important to take care of yourself. Here are some helpful tools and tips to help you be the best caregiver you can be.

Don't be afraid to speak up.

Ask questions and take notes during doctor visits. Your input is important.

Keep them involved in their care.

Let them make their own decisions. You and their care team can help keep things on track.

Also take care of yourself.

Meditate, exercise, get good rest, see your friends, take some time for yourself... do whatever you need to be at your best.

Education helps.

Learning more can help you assist your loved one during doctor visits. It can also help you relate to your loved one's experience.

You're not alone.

Taking advantage of caregiver resources–including online support groups–can give you an outlet.

Other resources

Caregiver Action Network	www.caregiveraction.org	1-202-454-3970	
Family Caregiver Alliance	www.caregiver.org	1-800-445-8106	
Friends' Health Connection	www.friendshealthconnection.org		
Lymphoma Research Foundation Helpline	helpline@lymphoma.org	1-800-500-9976	
Lymphoma Peer Support Network	https://lymphoma.org/resources/supportservices/lsn/		
Education Programs	https://lymphoma.org/resources/educationresources/programs		



ZYNLONTA® may be able to

Ŷ

Defining your own "here" and getting there

	Where do you want to be? Close your eyes for a moment and think about how you'd fill this in:		help you get you to your "here," wherever
Treatment goal setting	" most like myself."	is my 'here,' a place I feel	that may be.
Notes or questions			
to ask your care team	/ / :	/ / : / / :	/ / :
Infusion			
Infusion dates & times	/ / _ : _/ / _ : _/ / _ :		$ \begin{array}{c} - & - \\ - & - \\ - & - \\ - & - \\ - & - \\ - & - \\ - & - \\ \end{array} $

Go to the Discussions With Your Doctor page on ZYNLONTA.com for more information >







What is **ZYNLONTA®**?

ZYNLONTA[®] is a prescription medicine used to treat adults with certain types of large B-cell lymphoma that has come back (relapsed) or that did not respond to previous treatment (refractory), who have already received two or more treatments for their cancer.

It is not known if ZYNLONTA® is safe and effective in children.

The approval of ZYNLONTA[®] is based on a type of response rate. There is an ongoing study to confirm the clinical benefit of ZYNLONTA[®].

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

What are the possible side effects of ZYNLONTA®?

ZYNLONTA® may cause serious side effects, including:

- Fluid retention. Your body may hold too much fluid during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]. This can be serious. Tell your healthcare provider if you develop new or worsening swelling or puffiness, weight gain, chest pain, shortness of breath, or trouble breathing
- Low blood cell counts (platelets, red blood cells, and white blood cells). Low blood cell counts are common with ZYNLONTA[®] but can also be serious or severe. Your

healthcare provider will monitor your blood counts during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you get a fever of 100.4°F (38°C) or above, or any bruising or bleeding

- Infections. Serious infections, including infections that can cause death, have happened in people treated with ZYNLONTA[®]. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you have new or worsening signs or symptoms of infection
- Skin reactions. Serious skin reactions have happened in people treated with ZYNLONTA[®]. Tell your healthcare provider if you get new or worsening skin reactions, including sensitivity to sunlight, skin rash, peeling, redness or irritation. You may burn more easily or get severe sunburns

The most common side effects of ZYNLONTA® include:

- feeling tired or weak
- skin rash
- swelling
- nausea
- muscle or joint pain
- increase in blood sugar (hyperglycemia)
- changes in certain blood or laboratory tests

Please see the full **Prescribing Information** for ZYNLONTA[®], including Patient Information, on **ZYNLONTA.com**.





ZYNLONTA[®] may cause fertility problems in males which may affect your ability to father children. Talk to your healthcare provider if this is a concern for you. These are not all of the possible side effects of ZYNLONTA[®].

What should I avoid while receiving ZYNLONTA®?

Avoid or limit your exposure to sunlight, including sunlight through glass, such as buildings or vehicle windows and artificial sunlight such as sunlamps or tanning beds. Exposure to sunlight during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] can cause skin reaction or rash. Use sun protection measures such as sunscreen and wear loose-fitting clothes that cover your skin while out in sunlight.

Before you receive ZYNLONTA[®], tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- have an active infection or have had one recently
- · have liver problems
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. ZYNLONTA[®] can harm your unborn baby

Females who can become pregnant:

 your healthcare provider may do a pregnancy test before starting treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] you should use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 10 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]. Talk to your healthcare provider about effective birth control. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you become pregnant or think that you are pregnant during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®]

Males with female partners who can become pregnant:

- you should use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 7 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]
- are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if ZYNLONTA[®] passes into breast milk. Do not breastfeed during treatment with ZYNLONTA[®] and for 3 months after the last dose of ZYNLONTA[®]

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines that you take, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements. Know the medicines you take. Keep a list of them to show your healthcare provider or pharmacist when you get new medicine.

You may report side effects to the FDA at (800) FDA-1088 or <u>www.fda.gov/medwatch</u>. You may also report side effects to ADC Therapeutics at 1-855-690-0340.





Resources and tips to help you and the person you care for navigate DLBCL

We are happy to provide resources to help you best manage your treatment goals. Find information about:

Help with your copay



Driving the conversations with your doctor

Planning as a caregiver



How ZYNLONTA® may help you

Visit the resources page on ZYNLONTA.com

to find out more >

Your "here" matters

Maybe it's an event, place, or just being around someone special. Your "here" is where you feel most like yourself. **ZYNLONTA**[®] may help you get there.

Please see Important Safety Information throughout this brochure, and full **Prescribing Information** for ZYNLONTA®, including Patient Information, on **ZYNLONTA.com**.

ZYNLONTA[®] is a registered trademark of ADC Therapeutics SA. All other trademarks, registered or unregistered, are the property of their respective owners. US-Comm-LTX-00557 October 2023 © 2023 ADC Therapeutics SA. All rights reserved.